caused us to loose an additional $1,827,000 and that’s because of the formula on 

value of our property. You put those two together and we have lost because of House 

Bill 1B and Amendment 1, $5,546,604.  Property values: as you’ll notice Homestead 

Exemption currently was twenty-five thousand ($25,000), it has moved to fifty 

thousand dollars ($50,000). The millage rate in ’06-’07 was 6.15, and in ’07-’08 we 

dropped it to 5.25; and now our proposed millage in this year’s budget is 5.25. We 

propose the same millage. If we were to follow Amendment 1 this year, in this

[...]

What are you saying?

Mr. Nelson: The $348,000,000 when Amendment 1 was passed on January 29th of 

this year, it did four main things, it doubled the Homestead exemption, it put a cap on 

ten percent of commercial property, it did portability, and it did twenty-five thousand 

($25,000) on tax roll. The result of that reduced the taxable property value in Coral 

Gables $348,000,000 as a result of that vote. Now we had other increases in value, 

we had other increases in new construction that really netted the City an increase 

overall of $440,000,000 more, but our affect from Amendment 1 was $348,000,000

[...]

We’ll make that change for the presentation.

Mayor Slesnick: Just call it income.

City Manager Brown: The expenditures - we have one hundred and thirty-four million 

three hundred and ninety three thousand dollars ($134,393,588) for operating; capital 

is three million eight hundred and sixty-five thousand ($3,865,000) we’ll delineate that 

later in the presentation, and our debt service is six million one hundred and seventy 

four thousand dollars ($6,174,991) for a total expenditure line of one hundred and 

forty-four million four hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars ($144,433,579).

[...]

City Manager Brown: Yes.

Commissioner Withers:…and how much is our obligation.

City Manager Brown: Of the six million one hundred thousand? - yes I’ll break that 

down. We talked about it; there is an increase in property taxes with a tax rate of 5.25 

of eight hundred and seventy-two thousand dollars ($872,000), that’s the new 

construction basically, for a total revenue over here of sixty-six million nine hundred 

and thirty-two thousand dollars ($66,932,000). Franchise fees are way up one million 

one hundred and seventy-seven thousand dollars; utility service taxes nine hundred 

thousand, that’s basically because of gas and electricity and all the components 

attached to gasoline; rental concessions are up across the board two hundred and

[...]

Historically, and Don and I can 

never figure where it’s ever happened, the number between June 1 and July 1 always 

improves and gets larger because they are conservative in their estimation on June 1; 

this is the first time the number decreased thirteen billion four hundred and fourteen 

million eight hundred and forty-five thousand five hundred and three dollars 

($13,414,845,503), or a sixty-six million nine hundred and seven tax rate, or a 

decrease in twenty-five thousand dollars, that’s a reduction in the property tax from the 

lower certified properties. So you can see that Amendment 1 has taken its toll. Ladies 

and gentlemen you set a policy in place three years ago, when you told us that we